�Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�
and our historical audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. All pro forma
adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

The Acquisition has been accounted for as a business combination in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the
Transactions, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) expected to have a continuing impact.

48

Edgar Filing: ANAGRAM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(dollars in thousands)

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2013 Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Net sales $ 839,631 $ �  $ 839,631
Royalties and franchise fees 8,146 �  8,146

Total revenues 847,777 �  847,777

Expenses:
Cost of sales (1) 554,575 (20,351) 534,224
Wholesale selling expenses (2) 34,053 (383) 33,670
Retail operating expenses 154,849 �  154,849
Franchise expenses (2) 6,504 23 6,527
General and administrative expenses 69,329 �  69,329
Art and development costs 9,698 �  9,698

Total expenses 829,008 (20,711) 808,297

Income from operations 18,769 20,711 39,480

Interest expense, net (4) 65,674 (2,855) 62,819
Other expense, net (5) 14,481 (12,295) 2,186

Loss before income taxes (61,386) 35,861 (25,525)

Income tax benefit (6) (21,761) 12,713 (9,048)

Net loss (39,625) 23,148 (16,477)

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 179 �  179

Net loss attributable to Party City Holdings Inc. $ (39,804) $ 23,148 $ (16,656)

Comprehensive loss $ (49,504) $ 23,148 $ (26,356)
Less comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest 183 �  183

Comprehensive loss attributable to Party City Holdings Inc. $ (49,687) $ 23,148 $ (26,539)

49

Edgar Filing: ANAGRAM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(dollars in thousands)

Year Ended
December 31,

2012 Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Net sales $ 1,895,233 $ �  $ 1,895,233
Royalties and franchise fees 18,593 �  18,593

Total revenues 1,913,826 �  1,913,826

Expenses:
Cost of sales (1) 1,210,458 34,040 1,244,498
Wholesale selling expenses (2) 59,664 4,811 64,475
Retail operating expenses 338,215 �  338,215
Franchise expenses (2) 12,707 567 13,274
General and administrative expenses (3) 167,392 (25,125) 142,267
Art and development costs (2) 19,025 101 19,126

Total expenses 1,807,461 14,394 1,821,855

Income from operations 106,365 (14,394) 91,971

Interest expense, net (4) 104,032 23,028 127,060
Other expense, net (5) 23,838 (22,370) 1,468

Loss before income taxes (21,505) (15,052) (36,557)

Income tax benefit (6) (919) (11,993) (12,912)

Net loss (20,586) (3,059) (23,645)
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 156 �  156

Net loss attributable to Party City Holdings Inc. $ (20,742) $ (3,059) $ (23,801)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Foreign currency adjustments $ 5,209 $ �  $ 5,209
Cash flow hedges (172) �  (172)

Other comprehensive income, net 5,037 5,037
Comprehensive loss (15,549) (3,059) (18,608)
Less comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest 256 �  256

Comprehensive loss attributable to Party City Holdings Inc. $ (15,805) $ (3,059) $ (18,864)

50

Edgar Filing: ANAGRAM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss assume that the Transactions, and the related
application of the acquisition method of accounting, occurred on January 1, 2012. During February 2013, the Company amended the Term Loan
Facility and the interest rate was decreased by 1.50%. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations and